CHAPTER 278

1975 Assembly Bill 219

Date published: May 27, 1976

CHAPTER 278, Laws of 1975

AN ACT to amend 253.07 (1) (a) of the statutes, relating to certification by the clerk of circuit court of county judges' salaries in counties having a population of 500,000 or more.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

253.07 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

253.07 (1) (a) In counties having a population of 500,000 or more, such salary shall be paid by the county and the state shall monthly reimburse the county one twenty-fourth of his salary specified in s. 20.923. In such counties, the state shall monthly reimburse the county for one-half of the employer contributions of the county judges who are members of the retirement system created by chapter 201, laws of 1937, as amended, to the extent of the salary specified in s. 20.923 for each county judge and for one-half of the employer social security contributions for such judges. The county auditor clerk of circuit court in such counties shall certify said amounts each month to the administrative director of courts who shall audit these charges and within 30 days certify the same for payment.

887